2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF SAWAN
AREA, LOWER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

UNIy,
& Ay

s S ARE A
mv J i ki)

NABEEL MUHAMMAD MEHMOOD
SALMAN RAHIM

ANUM KHURSHID

DEPARTMENT OF EARTH and ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY, ISLAMABAD

2016



2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF SAWAN
AREA, LOWER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

UNIy,
’ng\h GQ@

. 7.
X LT ki,

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for
the degree of BS in Geophysics

NABEEL MUHAMMAD MEHMOOD
SALMAN RAHIM

ANUM KHURSHID

DEPARTMENT OF EARTH and ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY, ISLAMABAD

2016



DEDICATION

We would like to pay our deepest gratitude to our loving parents, brothers, sisters and
family for their prayers, encouragement and support. We are thankful to all our friends
who had provided us the confidence and courage.



ABSTRACT

Sawan gas field is located in Lower Indus Basin, Pakistan. 2D seismic interpretation &
petrophysical analysis on the data provided was conducted. Seismic methods &
Geophysical logging are amongst the strong tools which are used to evaluate the
formation characteristic features having potential for hydrocarbon development. The well
was on PSM96-114 and two horizons were marked namely as Ranikot formation &
Lower goru formation. Reflectors were identified on the seismic sections by plotting the
formation tops acquired from the well data on to seismic sections. Composite logs were
used to determine the depth to tops of different formations, while sonic log and well
velocity survey data were used to define the one-way times on these tops. The two-way
time has been calculated and was then used to define the reflecting formation tops on the
seismic sections. Petrophysics has been relatively younger subject in domain of geology
at which study of the physical and chemical properties of the rock for the exploration.
Petrophysical analysis has confirmed the presence of valuable hydrocarbon zone present
in the area.



ACKNOWLEGEMENTS

All praises are for Almighty Allah who blessed us with courage to cope with the
odds of life and who enabled me to accomplish this project. We owe to the Holly Prophet
(P.B.U.H) for the true guidelines of life

We are very much thankful to all the faculty members of the Department of Earth and
Environmental Sciences (E & ES), Bahria University for their valuable support and
constructive ideas throughout our stay in the department especially to our Head of
Department Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan and Professor Dr. Mohammad Zafar. We
are glad to acknowledge the support and encouragement of our Supervisor Madam Urooj
Shakir (Assistant Professor, E&ES, Bahria University Islamabad), Co-supervisor Mr.
Muyassar Hussain (Geoscientist LMKR.Pakistan). We are grateful to the OMV which
provided us time to time help and resolve our queries as well.



CONTENTS

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

FIGURES

TABLES

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY AREA

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Introduction to sawan area
1.3 Location

1.4 Accessibility

1.5.  Topography

1.6  Climate

1.7  Development of sawan gas field

1.7.1 Exploration and appraisal (E&A) wells
1.7.1.1 Sawan 1

1.7.1.2 Sawan 2
1.7.1.3 Sawan 3

1.7.1.4 Sawan 4

1.7.2 Development wells
1.8  Data used
1.9  Objectives of research
1.10 Methodology
CHAPTER 2

GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS OF THE AREA
2.1  Regional tectonic setting
2.2  Geological setting of sawan area

2.3  Geological setup of central indus basin

iv

Page

vii

[op) oo o0 A b~ B~ b w w w N

o N o O

10
10



2.4
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.54

3.1
3.2
3.21
3.2.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2

Sub division of central indus basin
Petroleum play

Source rocks

Reservoir rocks

Seal rock

Trapping mechanism

CHAPTER 3
SEISMIC INTERPRETATION

Introduction

Methods of interpretation of seismic data
Structural analysis

Stratigraphic analysis

Interpretation process

Identification of reflectors

Picking and correlation of reflector

3.3.2.1 Control line

3.3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11

4.1
4.2
421
4.2.2

Horizons
Two way time contours maps
Depth contour maps
Base map
Seismic sections
Horizon marking
Interpreted seismic sections
Time contour maps
Depth contour maps
CHAPTER 4

11
13
13
13
13
13

14
14
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
20
20
21

PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

Introduction
Log data availability and quality
Data acquisition

Log data quality

23
24
24
24



4.2.2.1 Washouts
4.2.2.2 Breakouts
4.2.2.3 Key seating

4.3
431
4.3.2
4.4
441
4.4.2
4.5
451
45.2
4.5.3
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.8.1

Interpreted logs

Lower goru zone 1

Lower goru zone 2

Log analysis procedure
Clay volume

Volume of shale

Porosity calculation
Porosity from density log data
Average porosity
Effective porosity

Water saturation
Saturation of hydrocarbon
Log analysis and results

Lower goru sands

CONCLUSIONS
RECOMMENDATION
REFERENCES
APPENDIX

vi

24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
26
28
28
29
30
31
33
34
34

35
36
37
39



FIGURES

Figure 1.1. Location map of sawan area

Figure 2.1. Central Indus basin and subdivision into petroleum zones
Figure 2.2.Stratigraphic chart of central indus basin

Figure 3.1. Base map of sawan area

Figure 3.2. Interpreted seismic section of line PSM 96-114

Figure 3.3. Interpreted seismic section of line PSM 98-202

Figure 3.4. Interpreted seismic section of line PSM 96-133

Figure 3.5. Interpreted seismic section of line PSM 96-115

Figure 3.6 Time contour map of Ranikot formation.

Figure 3.7 Time contour map of Lower Goru Formation.

Figure 3.8 Depth contour map of Ranikot Formation.

Figure 3.9 Depth contour map of Lower Goru Formation.

Figure 4.1. Flow chart used in the interpretation of sawan 01 well.

Figure 4.2 interpreted log of lower Goru zone 1

Figure 4.3 interpreted log of lower Goru zone 2

Figure 4.4. Depth vs Volume of shale depth 3250-3290m (On x-axis

volume of shale and on y-axis depth)

Figure 4.5 Depth vs Volume of shale depth 3370-3390m (On x-axis

volume of shale and on y-axis depth)

Figure 4.6 Depth vs average porosity depth 3250-3290m (On x-axis
average porosity and on y-axis depth)

Figure 4.7 Depth vs average porosity depth 3370-3390m (On x-axis
average porosity and on y-axis depth

Figure 4.8 Depth vs Effective porosity depth 3250-3290m (On x-axis
Effective porosity and on y-axis depth)

Figure 4.9 Depth vs Effective porosity depth 3370-3390m (On x-axis
Effective porosity and on y-axis depth)

Figure 4.10 Showing water saturation against depth 3250-3290m.

(On x-axis Sw and on y- axis depth).

Figure 4.11. Showing water saturation against depth 3370-3390m.

Vii

Page

11
12
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
22
22
23
25

26
27

27

29

29

30

31

32

32



(On x-axis Sw and on y-axis depth).

Figure 4.12. Showing hydrocarbon saturation against depth 3250-
3290m. (On x-axis Sh and on y-axis depth).
Figure 4.13 Showing hydrocarbon saturation against depth 3370-
3390m. (On x-axis Sh and on y-axis depth).

viii

33

33



TABLES

Page
Table 1.1.Description of lines. 7
Table 2.1 Formations encountered in Sawan-01 well, their thickness 12
and depth from K.B and S.R.D.
Table 4.1. Matrix densities of Common Lithology’s. Constants 28

presented here are used in the Density porosity Formula.



