## 2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF SAWAN AREA, LOWER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



# NABEEL MUHAMMAD MEHMOOD SALMAN RAHIM ANUM KHURSHID

## DEPARTMENT OF EARTH and ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES BAHRIA UNIVERSITY, ISLAMABAD

#### 2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF SAWAN AREA, LOWER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geophysics

#### NABEEL MUHAMMAD MEHMOOD

#### SALMAN RAHIM

#### ANUM KHURSHID

## DEPARTMENT OF EARTH and ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES BAHRIA UNIVERSITY, ISLAMABAD

#### DEDICATION

We would like to pay our deepest gratitude to our loving parents, brothers, sisters and family for their prayers, encouragement and support. We are thankful to all our friends who had provided us the confidence and courage.

#### ABSTRACT

Sawan gas field is located in Lower Indus Basin, Pakistan. 2D seismic interpretation & petrophysical analysis on the data provided was conducted. Seismic methods & Geophysical logging are amongst the strong tools which are used to evaluate the formation characteristic features having potential for hydrocarbon development. The well was on PSM96-114 and two horizons were marked namely as Ranikot formation & Lower goru formation. Reflectors were identified on the seismic sections by plotting the formation tops acquired from the well data on to seismic sections. Composite logs were used to determine the depth to tops of different formations, while sonic log and well velocity survey data were used to define the one-way times on these tops. The two-way time has been calculated and was then used to define the reflecting formation tops on the seismic sections. Petrophysics has been relatively younger subject in domain of geology at which study of the physical and chemical properties of the rock for the exploration. Petrophysical analysis has confirmed the presence of valuable hydrocarbon zone present in the area.

#### ACKNOWLEGEMENTS

All praises are for Almighty Allah who blessed us with courage to cope with the odds of life and who enabled me to accomplish this project. We owe to the Holly Prophet (P.B.U.H) for the true guidelines of life

We are very much thankful to all the faculty members of the Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences (E & ES), Bahria University for their valuable support and constructive ideas throughout our stay in the department especially to our Head of Department Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan and Professor Dr. Mohammad Zafar. We are glad to acknowledge the support and encouragement of our Supervisor Madam Urooj Shakir (Assistant Professor, E&ES, Bahria University Islamabad), Co-supervisor Mr. Muyassar Hussain (Geoscientist LMKR.Pakistan). We are grateful to the OMV which provided us time to time help and resolve our queries as well.

### CONTENTS

DEDICATION	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
FIGURES	vii
TABLES	ix

#### **CHAPTER 1**

#### **INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY AREA**

	CHAPTER 2	
1.10	Methodology	8
1.9	Objectives of research	7
1.8	Data used	6
1.7.2	Development wells	6
1.7.1.4	Sawan 4	6
1.7.1.3	Sawan 3	5
1.7.1.2	Sawan 2	5
1.7.1.1	Sawan 1	4
1.7.1	Exploration and appraisal (E&A) wells	4
1.7	Development of sawan gas field	4
1.6	Climate	4
1.5.	Topography	3
1.4	Accessibility	3
1.3	Location	3
1.2	Introduction to sawan area	2
1.1	Introduction	1

## GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS OF THE AREA

2.1	Regional tectonic setting	9
2.2	Geological setting of sawan area	10
2.3	Geological setup of central indus basin	10

2.4	Sub division of central indus basin	11
2.5	Petroleum play	13
2.5.1	Source rocks	13
2.5.2	Reservoir rocks	13
2.5.3	Seal rock	13
2.5.4	Trapping mechanism	13

### CHAPTER 3

#### SEISMIC INTERPRETATION

3.1	Introduction	14
3.2	Methods of interpretation of seismic data	14
3.2.1	Structural analysis	15
3.2.2	Stratigraphic analysis	15
3.3	Interpretation process	15
3.3.1	Identification of reflectors	15
3.3.2	Picking and correlation of reflector	16
3.3.2.1	Control line	16
3.3.3	Horizons	16
3.4	Two way time contours maps	16
3.5	Depth contour maps	17
3.6	Base map	17
3.7	Seismic sections	18
3.8	Horizon marking	18
3.9	Interpreted seismic sections	20
3.10	Time contour maps	20
3.11	Depth contour maps	21

#### **CHAPTER 4**

### PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

4.1	Introduction	23
4.2	Log data availability and quality	24
4.2.1	Data acquisition	24
4.2.2	Log data quality	24

4.2.2.1	Washouts	24
4.2.2.2	Breakouts	24
4.2.2.3	Key seating	25
4.3	Interpreted logs	25
4.3.1	Lower goru zone 1	25
4.3.2	Lower goru zone 2	26
4.4	Log analysis procedure	26
4.4.1	Clay volume	26
4.4.2	Volume of shale	26
4.5	Porosity calculation	28
4.5.1	Porosity from density log data	28
4.5.2	Average porosity	29
4.5.3	Effective porosity	30
4.6	Water saturation	31
4.7	Saturation of hydrocarbon	33
4.8	Log analysis and results	34
4.8.1	Lower goru sands	34
CONC	LUSIONS	35
RECO	MMENDATION	36
REFE	RENCES	37
APPE	NDIX	39

## FIGURES

## Page

Figure 1.1. Location map of sawan area	3
Figure 2.1. Central Indus basin and subdivision into petroleum zones	11
Figure 2.2.Stratigraphic chart of central indus basin	12
Figure 3.1. Base map of sawan area	18
Figure 3.2. Interpreted seismic section of line PSM 96-114	19
Figure 3.3. Interpreted seismic section of line PSM 98-202	19
Figure 3.4. Interpreted seismic section of line PSM 96-133	20
Figure 3.5. Interpreted seismic section of line PSM 96-115	20
Figure 3.6 Time contour map of Ranikot formation.	21
Figure 3.7 Time contour map of Lower Goru Formation.	21
Figure 3.8 Depth contour map of Ranikot Formation.	22
Figure 3.9 Depth contour map of Lower Goru Formation.	22
Figure 4.1. Flow chart used in the interpretation of sawan 01 well.	23
Figure 4.2 interpreted log of lower Goru zone 1	25
Figure 4.3 interpreted log of lower Goru zone 2	26
Figure 4.4. Depth vs Volume of shale depth 3250-3290m (On x-axis	27
volume of shale and on y-axis depth)	
Figure 4.5 Depth vs Volume of shale depth 3370-3390m (On x-axis	27
volume of shale and on y-axis depth)	
Figure 4.6 Depth vs average porosity depth 3250-3290m (On x-axis	29
average porosity and on y-axis depth)	
Figure 4.7 Depth vs average porosity depth 3370-3390m (On x-axis	29
average porosity and on y-axis depth	
Figure 4.8 Depth vs Effective porosity depth 3250-3290m (On x-axis	30
Effective porosity and on y-axis depth)	
Figure 4.9 Depth vs Effective porosity depth 3370-3390m (On x-axis	31
Effective porosity and on y-axis depth)	
Figure 4.10 Showing water saturation against depth 3250-3290m.	32
(On x-axis Sw and on y- axis depth).	
Figure 4.11. Showing water saturation against depth 3370-3390m.	32

(On x-axis Sw and on y-axis depth).

Figure 4.12. Showing hydrocarbon saturation against depth 3250-333290m. (On x-axis Sh and on y-axis depth).

Figure 4.13 Showing hydrocarbon saturation against depth 3370-333390m. (On x-axis Sh and on y-axis depth).

### TABLES

## Page

Table 1.1.Description of lines.	7
Table 2.1 Formations encountered in Sawan-01 well, their thickness	12
and depth from K.B and S.R.D.	
Table 4.1. Matrix densities of Common Lithology's. Constants presented here are used in the Density porosity Formula.	28